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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE x BEFORE THE
S/S of Summit Avenue, 23 ft. W

centerline of Wyndcrest Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District & OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1301 Summit Avenue)
8 CASE NO., 03-581-A
Cathy M. Sidlowski & E. Thomas Mace

Petitioners ¥
£ % %k ok % % ok %k % k % sk Kk k ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Cathy M. Sidlowski and E. Thomas Mace. The
variance request is for property located at 1301 Summit Avenue in the Catonsville area of
Baltimore County. The variance request 1s from Section 427 A & B of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), fo permit a proposed 6 ft. high fence to be located in the rear yard
which adjoins the front yard of another residence in lieu of the maximum allowed 42 inches. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1,
the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore bé granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the
, information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this

, that a variance from Section 427 A & B of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed 6 ft. high fence to be located in the rear yard which
adjoins the front yard of another residence in lieu of the maximum allowed 42 inches, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to

the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

1TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

LES:raj




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

July 8, 2003

Mzr. E. Thomas Mace
Ms. Cathy M. Sidlowski

1301 Summit Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-581-A
Property: 1301 Summit Avenue

Dear Mr. Mace & Ms. Sidlowski:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-387-3391.

Very truly yours,

%% Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

@ Printed wih Sovbean ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at [50] S vl AVE )
which is presently zoned | D (& Z

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) A7 77 CA éf = R 2@
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of the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

£ 7Hatas HAace

Name - Type or Print Name.- Lypé or Print W“’” .
Signature o Signatu

Cty A Seoiod ses

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
_ M. S. ‘éégﬁ <
City | State Zip Code Signature *
Attorney For Petitioner: (S0 Jontm o AVE 40-744 2/53
Address Telephone No
- K17 10t ok My 20 22%
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
e _ ¢4 _ Representative to be Contacted:
- Sigﬁjaturé -
. qutpang, Name
“ HS .
Telephone No. Address ___Telephone No
ARoVvi
State Zip Code City State Zip Cade

i —_—— . T

earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
of _ e that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
H§ of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

' Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
:;é ngE?NO- O =2 ~ B O ( -7 Reviewed By <t Date G; /i { IOS’

REV 10/25/07 Estimated Posting Date @[22l
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Aﬂidaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with reqard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - Z.fa/ Md/ﬂ? //)2'
ress
HL7 i A Ay 21
City g /a ~Stale 26 Ztp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

. Sl (o -7 THAEE
— ot foor [ I g Arescs B v i 7ee

M wliart # T A7

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signat::rﬁ[f"’fd”f MA'M Sig‘natg"’é%# §r‘f&z_a$¢ ‘
f%“%/ Cﬁf}‘/;/ M S/DLaC‘JSX”

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _UH”\ day of E-Sc;m : | . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
howis Mgee ¢ akhag . SidBtosk e _ _ _

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiani(s).

ﬂﬂ_fp@(é«_&w ‘ &ffr/w
Notary Public

My Commission Expires I S0 00 ¢,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at — /5o / cjz,'/i/// /7 /%
ress
/2@ Al A, /
City 2 Statf %

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

- Sl Cur- TS TAAEE/C
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

fW/A@M Signag Méj Al S s,

Signature ture
E. 7t ﬂ//ﬁ‘&é CArdy M. SIDeorsSKEs

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Plint

-—-—-‘---ﬂpﬁ----Hﬂhhﬂ------.-----—l-——-----ﬂ_——----—i-------n.—--.;-----------H--------_“ﬂ-uh-_-_-_-h'

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this AN gday of f 5,{; v/ _ L AoD _3.) before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Z. IW; Na S __CaH\«_f UM é&% Low sk i L
e Afflant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Nggry Public 3 ’ ‘

My Commission Expires 1630 20D (-

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (%o jg_w_f g gf_'zéé
which is presently zoned __ DO "L

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countfy and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) @ .3,7 A A = R ez

\ PE (vt ~
TO t’fi A (iﬂc:xpﬁOSt:O SRR CENCE 1o RE
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of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
ot this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print Na?[,é?/fy"u/rdp{int ’0/ W

—_— —

Signature Signature

(MY M Siplon/S4r

Address Telephone NG. Name - Type or Print

ignature

[ —

City State Zip Code S
Attorney For Petitioner: /301 Joudid 7 M 410 -744-2/73
Address Telephone No
BALTmdak /o iz
Narme - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
) LA AN
Company Name
Address - Telephone No. Address d Telephone Mo
ARoueE -
City ) State Zip Code City State Zip Cade
A Fublic?earingfﬁaviné_tzean formally denﬁﬁded ;dr‘nr found to I:;_':required,—it is nrdere::ﬁy the Zaning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the properly be reposted

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

—~
CASE NO. O ?"_S ol -A Reviewed By _ (7 /1) Date _ (:?__/ il / 0y
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date - lefzz /O




wide) at the end of the first or north 73 1/2 degrees east 1] foot line of the
parcel of landg conveyed by deed from John Huber and wife to Lilia K. Soper,
dated October 23, 1896 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County,
in Liber LMB No. 225, folio 412: thence running along the second line of the

to a point; thence by a new division line (1945) south 71 degrees 34 minuteg
west, which crosses the parcel of land aforesaid and also Crosses the original
lot of jand conveyed to Lilia K, Soper by deed from John Huber and wife dated
March 6, 1893 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber IMB No.,
196, folio 385, at a distance in all of 111.15 feet to a point in the third
line of the last mentioned deed at the distance of 57 feet northwesterly from
the beginning thereof and thence along said third line as per survey of 1934,
north 27 degrees 54 minutes west 202 - 1/4 feet to the end of said line in the
center line of Summit Avenue; thence along the fourth line of sald deed and on
the center line of Summit Avenue, north 75 degrees 40 minutes east 111 feet to
the place of beginning,

THE improvements thereon being known as No., 1301 Summit Avenue,

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated December 1979 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore Count » Maryland in Liber E.H.K.,Jr, No.

6115, folio 673 was granted and conveyed by wWilliam R. Nicklas and Lorraine §.
Nicklas, his wife s L0 the herein named Grantors
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RIE: Case No.: @5"" ;87 [“"Z%

Pctitioner/Developer: 'T-H oMAs Mo s

- Eveagfink

Date of Hearing/ Closing; S‘TU LN ’Z | “lee %

Baltimore County Departinent of
Pcrmits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

W

Allmllon Nh—ﬁm‘fmﬁm B Ecwy C\l A 2| |
Ladlcs and Gentlemen; This Ictter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the ncccssary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at - [ 22 Ol %U MM T AV’ o

The sign(s) were posted on JUM ) @0 2OO ‘?3'

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely, .

\\ 0 \) p/ ignature of Sign Poster and Date)
Q\{ C:'lAIZL-.AMb . Moonrns

(Printed Namc)

. . 25 RYERSOU G_&%s__
. (Address)

EDAU[{MD&GII\/(D. 212277

(City, State, Zip Code)

(4> 242-4263
(Telephone Number)

W 1




BALTIMORE COUNTY DF'”%RTMENT OF PERMITS AND D g LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-| S &5 A Address [307] Su 1w 7 Ave

, ——
ContactPerson.  C 1O 7. mMoXE / Phone Number 410-887-3391

Plannes Pledase Prnt Your Marme

Filing Date: _(© /H (03 Posting Date: (O /'ZZ/O 5 Closing Date: 7/‘7 /O"S"

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this formy and the petitioner 1s responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done cnly by one of the sign posters on the appioved st and the pDetitioner
S again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or betore the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there 1s no formal
request for a public hearnng, the process 1s not complete on the closing date

2

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the ZONINgG or depuly zoning
commissioner  He may (a) grant the requested rehef, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public heanny  You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the pettion has been granted
denied. or will go to public hearnng The order will be mailed to you by Fist Class mail

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forvarded to you  The sign on the property must be
cnanged giing notice of 'ne hearnny date. tune and locaticn As when the Sign was ornginally
posted, certihication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forvarded to
this office

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03-; S ‘ = Adddiess [ SO ! S MJT__/A Ve

Pettioner s Name T iHomas NV4qece Telephone (ef-i O) 24-<f 243 3
Posting Date: (p [;Z/L(O.B

Clo_s_ing Date: "tz 7/() 3

Wording for Sign fo Permit A PO VPOSS Ty G___‘. VG Fenes To B
LOocATED 1+ THE epa YALD N ] AD)oinde TuUe

—_— e A~ T—w [ —— TRy e

FYlonAT YAMLD St AROTHAER RESIDEACE 1kl LIEU ao&
TLAS (L duvwieE O <\ 2 _'_’

———r

NOR Hevised 528,00

PR . T AR I RN I A T AR B S S S SO e T T T O N T A S e o O S I N I i T S L N N Al Nl T A T T Y e T T



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which s the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number O>S5-35 8 [ — A
Petitioner E.THoMAS /’{1’4645 -
Address or Location® {401 SbMMH ﬁ—/té g/ﬂ/ﬁ- r*’{O 2(2 2%

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name: E.—ﬁ'ﬁﬁ/-'fzﬁfﬁ I/fﬂ—af
Address 1201 Soumer AL

Bhvzo. Mo Zzi12.8

Telephone Number: 40 - 744- 2133
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

ALY
&

Tuly 7, 2003

E. Thomas Mace
Cathy Sidlowski
1301 Summit Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 03-581-A, 1301 Summit Avenue

Dear Mr. Mace and Ms. Sidlowski:

The above reterenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review,
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 11, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencles, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. As of this date, we have not
received any comments from any of these agencies. You may verify any possible comments by
contacting the agency directly at the numbers listed below:

Development Plans Review (Traffic) 410-887-3751
Fire Department 410-887-4880
State Highway Administration 410-545-5600
Office of Planning 410-887-3480
Department of Environmental Protection

and Resource Management (DEPRM) 410-887-5859
Recreation and Parks , 410-887-3824
Maryland Office of Planning - Chesapeake

Bay Critical Area (CBCA) 410-767-4489
Department of Natural Resources - Floodplain 410-631-3914

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Zoning

Review at 410-887-3391.
Very truly yours,
U C«ﬂ R,Q..o
[

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:klm

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prwnled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Faper
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700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County To Maryland 21286-5500
‘ wson, Marylan -
Fire Department 410-887-4500
County Office Building, Room 111 July 2, 2002

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ??EZ A
Towson, Maryland 21204 | CE!VED

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
JUL 1 4 2003

DistributioniMegpiﬁq of: June 30, 2003

o (seid s G COMMISSIONER

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper

%: CS) Printed with Soybean Ink



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 1, 2003
Department of Permits and R
Development Management E' C E I VE
FROM: Amold F. Pat’' Keller, 111 JUL ~ 1 2003

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 03-581 and 03-6£ONIN GC OMM/SS/ONE R

Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

rrpareaty: Mk AM

Section Chief: %A
| i .

AFK/LL:MAC

/



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 5, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: 7R0bert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau ot Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 7, 2003 _/f:;}
Item Nos. 577, 578, 58058} 587,
589, 590, 593, 594, 595, 596, 597,
598, 599, and 600

‘The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
ttems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-07-07-2003-ITEM NOS 577 - 601-08252003
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